

New Zealand Nonbank Finance Company Avanti Finance Ltd. Rated 'BB-/B'; Outlook Negative

Counterparty credit rating

BB-/Negative/B

Primary Credit Analysts:

Peter Sikora
Melbourne
(61) 3-9631-2094
peter_sikora@
standardandpoors.com

RatingsDirect Publication Date

Sept. 24, 2009

Overview

- Avanti Finance Ltd. is a New Zealand nonbank financing company being rated by Standard & Poor's for the first time.
- We are assigning a corporate credit rating of 'BB-/B' to Avanti Finance Ltd.
- The outlook on the ratings is negative.

Rating Action

On Sept. 25, 2009, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services assigned a 'BB-/B' corporate credit ratings to Avanti Finance Ltd. The outlook is negative.

Rationale

The counterparty credit ratings on Avanti Finance Ltd. (Avanti) reflect the company's moderate liquidity and susceptibility to funding pressures, stemming from a concentrated funding base that is heavily reliant on ongoing debenture investor support and access to bank funding from sister company Galatos Finance Ltd. (Galatos).

This said, Avanti has enjoyed good support from its debenture investor base, on the back of a long-standing relationship with many investors and its good operating performance, and the company has reasonable capacity to manage its liquidity position in the short term if its debenture-reinvestment experience were to materially deteriorate.

Although Avanti's credit-loss experience has been well managed to date, the company's credit profile is moderated by the high-risk profile of its loan-receivables portfolio, which exhibits a high level of loan arrears. Favourable features of Avanti's credit profile include its strong capital-adequacy ratio and interest margins, which provide good capacity for the

company to absorb materially higher credit losses. Additionally, Avanti's management team and risk-management framework are considered sound and positive credit factors, although the company does have a high reliance on its two key shareholders.

Avanti is a moderate-size New Zealand-based finance company whose lending activities include personal lending, motor vehicle dealer loans, and short-term bridging loans. Finance provided is in the form of principal and interest loans and are typically for small amounts and limited to a short term. Avanti has also expanded to the provision of short-term interest-only or interest-capitalising bridging loans secured by way of residential property. Avanti operates in a higher-risk segment of the New Zealand financing sector and relies on generation of higher interest margins, maintenance of a good loan security, and a proactive approach to managing loan arrears to limit its credit losses and maintain its profitability, which has remained good to date despite the current difficult operating environment. This said, Avanti's management and operational systems and framework are assessed as being strong relative to other, similar, finance companies in New Zealand.

Avanti is a wholly owned subsidiary of G&S Investments Ltd. (G&S), a private company owned and controlled by trusts associated with its two founders, Stephen Eltringham and Glenn Hawkins. Although structured as two separate subsidiary companies, Avanti and Galatos are managed as a single company, with Galatos set up with through bank funding to support group-lending activities that Avanti can access via a contractual option that entitles Avanti to call upon Galatos to purchase loans.

Avanti has a very concentrated funding base, with one of its two principal funding sources from the issue of secured debenture stock via a trust deed to about 50 professional debenture stock investors. Avanti's funding and liquidity also are heavily reliant on its ability to sell loans to Galatos, which is itself 100% owned by G&S and funded by a NZ\$30 million bank facility from ANZ National Bank Ltd.

Avanti's capital relative to its risk profile is, nonetheless, considered strong at the current rating level, particularly when considering total group capital resources that includes capital in Galatos. Nevertheless, the absolute size of Avanti's capital base is moderate by domestic and international standards, with shareholder equity totalling NZ\$11.6 million at March 31, 2009, affording only moderate protection against a major negative operational risk event.

Short-term credit factors

The short-term rating on Avanti is 'B'. Avanti's balance-sheet liquidity is modest, with liquid assets comprised of cash, which stood at NZ\$328,000 at March 31, 2009. Avanti has recently implemented a new liquidity policy to maintain a minimum NZ\$500,000 in cash on its balance sheet. The company does not have any direct bank facilities itself, with liquidity heavily reliant on cash earnings from operations, the company achieving a high reinvestment rate on its maturing debenture stock, and on Avanti maintaining an ability to sell loan receivables to Galatos. Additionally, Avanti's liquidity position has been moderated by a progressive limit reduction of the Galatos bank facility with ANZ National Bank Ltd. to NZ\$30 million from NZ\$40 million. Headroom under the facility was NZ\$5.1 million at Sept. 1, 2009, and Galatos targets maintaining at least NZ\$3.0 million in headroom on an ongoing basis. A recent restructuring of the facility from being an on-demand one to a 12-month term facility that now requires 12 months' notice

from the bank for its withdrawal, and an amendment giving Avanti a contractual entitlement to call upon Galatos to purchase NZ\$1.0 million of loans from Avanti each month subject to there being available headroom in the facility, is supportive of Avanti's management of its liquidity position. Additionally, Avanti's liquidity position is supported by its ability to actively manage its new lending level, with cash earnings providing adequate cover against scheduled debenture maturities through the next year. Avanti's long-standing and close relationship with key debenture investors has also enabled it to roll about 71% of its debenture maturities past the scheduled expiry date of the government guarantee in October 2010.

Outlook

The negative rating outlook recognises Standard & Poor's current negative bias on the New Zealand finance-company sector, uncertainty around Avanti's ability to manage its liquidity position through 2010 (stemming from changes to the New Zealand government's deposit-guarantee scheme and the imposition of other regulatory requirements on New Zealand nonbank deposit-taking companies), and an expectation that profitability may come under pressure from some further contraction in interest margins and potentially higher credit costs. Although the company's strong interest margins and capital-adequacy ratio exhibit good capacity to absorb an even material rise in credit costs, a material deterioration in asset quality resulting in higher credit losses and a weakening in profitability could undermine funding support from debenture investors and the bank financier of the Galatos bank facility. The rating could also be lowered should there be a change in the commitment from key shareholders that resulted in a weakening of Avanti's credit profile.

A revision of the rating outlook to stable would require a track record of evidence that Avanti was successful in managing its liquidity and funding risks through 2010 and an abatement of concerns around any potential material weakening in operating performance. Upward rating prospects are not anticipated in the short-to-medium term, and would require a step-change improvement in funding diversity and further improvement in the company's liquidity position.

Ratings List

New rating; CreditWatch/outlook action

Avanti Finance Ltd.

Counterparty credit rating BB-/Negative/B

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect, Standard & Poor's

Web-based credit analysis system, at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; under Credit Ratings in the left navigation area, select Find a Rating, then Credit Ratings Search.

Published by Standard & Poor's, a Division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Executive offices: 1221 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10020. Editorial offices: 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041. Subscriber services: (1) 212-438-7280. Copyright 2009 by The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Reproduction in whole or in part prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. Information has been obtained by Standard & Poor's from sources believed to be reliable. However, because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by our sources, Standard & Poor's or others, Standard & Poor's does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or the result obtained from the use of such information. Ratings are statements of opinion, not statements of fact or recommendations to buy, hold, or sell any securities.

Standard & Poor's uses billing and contact data collected from subscribers for billing and order fulfillment purposes, and occasionally to inform subscribers about products or services from Standard & Poor's, our parent, The McGraw-Hill Companies, and reputable third parties that may be of interest to them. All subscriber billing and contact data collected is stored in a secure database in the U.S. and access is limited to authorized persons. If you would prefer not to have your information used as outlined in this notice, if you wish to review your information for accuracy, or for more information on our privacy practices, please call us at (1) 800-852-1641 or write us at: privacy@standardandpoors.com. For more information about The McGraw-Hill Companies Privacy Policy please visit www.mcgraw-hill.com/privacy.html.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services ("Ratings Services") are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. Credit ratings issued by Ratings Services are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of credit ratings issued by Ratings Services should not rely on any such ratings or other opinion issued by Ratings Services in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or by the underwriters participating in the distribution thereof. The fees generally vary from US\$2,000 to over US\$1,500,000. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications.

Permissions: To reprint, translate, or quote Standard & Poor's publications, contact: Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1) 212-438-7280; or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.